issue, amend, adjust or renew coverage to an individual because 32 

the individual is diagnosed with or has received treatment for 33 

infertility. 34 

(3)  Coverage of procedures for the diagnosis and treatment 35 

of infertility under this section may not exceed a lifetime 36 

benefit of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per person.   37 

(4)  The benefits of coverage for infertility treatment shall 38 

be subject to the same deductibles, coinsurance and out-of-pocket 39 

limitations as under maternity benefit coverage.  40 

(5)  Coverage shall be provided only to married females and 41